

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-00515 **Version**: 1

Type: Administrative Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 5/24/2024 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 6/4/2024 Final action: 6/4/2024

Title: Consider recommendations regarding the California Department of Public Health's California

Pathways into Public Health Initiative (Cal-PPH) Fellow or Intern Pathways Program Memorandum of

Understanding (MOU), as follows:

a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Public Health Director, or designee, to execute an MOU with the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the Cal-PPH Pathways Program to authorize placement of interns and fellows paid by CDPH in the Department between the dates of February 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026;

b) Approve and authorize the Director of Public Health, or designee, to modify or terminate the MOU in accordance with section X.D. and to make immaterial changes, upon review and approval by County Counsel, subject to the Board's ability to rescind at any time; and

c) Determine that the proposed actions do not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA Guidelines, because the actions consist of organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

Sponsors: PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A - ADM CDPH Cal-

PPH Pathways into Public Health MOU FINAL, 3. Minute Order

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/4/2024	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding the California Department of Public Health's California Pathways into Public Health Initiative (Cal-PPH) Fellow or Intern Pathways Program Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), as follows:

- a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Public Health Director, or designee, to execute an MOU with the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the Cal-PPH Pathways Program to authorize placement of interns and fellows paid by CDPH in the Department between the dates of February 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026;
- b) Approve and authorize the Director of Public Health, or designee, to modify or terminate the MOU in accordance with section X.D. and to make immaterial changes, upon review and approval by County Counsel, subject to the Board's ability to rescind at any time; and
- c) Determine that the proposed actions do not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA Guidelines, because the actions consist of organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or

File	#:	24-00515,	Version:	1
-------------	----	-----------	----------	---

indirect physical changes in the environment.